Minnesota law.
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(a) “Lender” means a person or entity referred to in section 47.20, subdivision 1, a 
credit union, or a person making a conventional loan as defined under section 47.20, sub- 
division 2, clause (3), or cooperative apartment loan as defined under section 47.20, sub- 

division 2, clause (4), except that conventional loans or cooperative apartment loans in- 

clude any loan or advance of credit in an original principal balance of less than $200,000. 
“Lender” a1s_o means a_ mortgage broker as defined paragraphQ 

(b) “Loan” means loans and advances of credit authorized under section 47.20, sub- 
division 1, clauses (1) to (4), and conventional loans as defined under section 47.20, sub- 

division 2, clause (3), or cooperative apartment loans as defined under section 47.20, sub- 

division 2, clause (4), except that conventional loans or cooperative apartment loans also 

include all loans and advances of credit in an original principal balance of less than 

$200,000. “Loan” does not include a loan or advance of credit secured by a mortgage 
upon real property containing more than one residential unit or secured by a security in- 
terest in shares of more than one residential unit in a building owned or leased by a coop- 
erative apartment corporation. 

(c) “Borrower” means a natural person who has submitted an application for a loan 
to a lender.

” 

(cl) “Interest rate or discount point agreement” or “agreement” means a contract be- 
tween a lender and a borrower under which the lender agrees, subject to the lender’s un- 

derwriting and approval requirements, to make a loan at a specified interest rate or num- 
ber of discount points, or both, and the borrower agrees to make a loan on those terms. 
The term also includes an offer by a lender that is accepted by a borrower under which the 
lender promises to guarantee or look in an interest rate or number of discount points, or 
both, for a specific period of time. 

§e_) “Mortgage broker” includes: 

(1) a person who negotiates mortgage loans as described in section 82.17, subdivi- 
sion 4,_clause (b),—if_the person does not qualifyTor the exception set forth in section 

82.20, subdivision 

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Section 1 effective on die da_y following final enactment. 

Presented to the governor April 4, 1996 

Signed by the governor April 11, 1996, ll:50 a.m. 

CHAPTER 440-S.F.No. 2410 

An act relating to privacy; providing for the classification of and access to government data; 
indexing statutes that restrict data access and are located outside chapter 13; defining criminal jus- 
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tice agency; making parking space leasing data private; making directory information on persons 
subject to civil commitment private after their release; authorizing disclosure of certain personnel 
data to government entities for protection purposes,’ authorizing the release and disclosure of cer- 
tain data to the department ofchildren, families, and learning and the commissioner of health; clas- 
sifying pawnshop data; modifying the requirements for health care provider identification numbers; 
authorizing disclosure of birth registration data on unwed mothers to county social services; estab- 
lishing procedures for disclosing certain nonpublic data related to group purchasers; requiring the 
office of mental health practice to establish procedures for the exchange of information; authorizing 
release of health records for research purposes under certain conditions; providing that no fee or 
surcharge may be imposed for requests for public information concerning motor vehicle registration 
under certain circumstances; expanding juvenile court reporting requirements to include all felony 
and gross misdemeanor offenses; classifying data that identifies members of the criminal alert net- 
work; requiring the bureau of criminal apprehension to maintain the computerized juvenile criminal 
history record system; amending Minnesota Statutes 1994, sections 13.02, by adding a subdivision; 
13.03, subdivision 4; 13.32, subdivisions 3 and 5; 13.37, subdivisions 1 and 2; 13.40, subdivision 2; 
13.42, subdivisions 1 and 2; 13.43, by adding subdivisions; 13.82, subdivision 13, and by adding a 
subdivision; 13.99, subdivision 19c, and by adding subdivisions; 621.51, by adding subdivisions; 
621.56, subdivision 2,‘ 621. 60, subdivisions 2 and 3; 144.225, subdivision 2, and by adding a subdivi- 
sion,‘ 145.64, by adding a subdivision; 148B. 66, by adding a subdivision; I50A.081,' 168.345, subdi- 
vision 3, and by adding a subdivision; 168.346; 1 71.12, subdivision 7, and by adding a subdivision; 
260.161, subdivisions 1 and 1a; 299C.095; and 299C.46, subdivision 2; Minnesota Statutes 1995 
Supplement, sections 13.43, subdivision 2; 13.46, subdivision 2,‘ 13.99, subdivision 38b; 621.451, 
subdivisions 7, 9, and 12; 621.54, subdivisions 1, 2, and 3; 621.58; 62Q.03, subdivision 9; 144.335, 
subdivision 3a; 268.12, subdivision 12; 299A.61; and 299C.10, subdivision 1; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 13. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 

ARTICLE 1 

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 13.02, is amended by adding a subdivi- 
sion to read: -~ 

Subd. 3a. CRIMINAL JUSTICE AGENCIES. “Criminal justice agencies” 
means all state and local prosecution authorities, a_1l state and local 
agencies, the sentencing guidelines commission, the bureau7)_f crimin—aTapprehension, 
the department o_f corrections, an_d a_ll probation officers who are n_<)t_1m£t o_f the judiciary. 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 13.03, subdivision 4, is amended to read: 
Subd. 4. CHANGE IN CLASSIFICATION OF DATA; EFFECT OF DISSE- MINATION AMONG AGENCIES. (a) The classification of Iiata in the p3s_session of an agency shall change if it is required to do so to comply with either judicial or adminis- 

trative rules pertaining to the conduct of legal actions or with a specific statute applicable 
to the data in the possession of the disseminating or receiving agency. 

(b) If data on individuals is classified as both private and confidential by this chap- 
ter, or any other statute or federal law, the data is private. 
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(c) To the extent that government data is disseminated to state agencies, political 
subdivisions, or statewide systems by another state agency, political subdivision, or sta- 
tewide system, the data disseminated shall have the same classification in the hands of the 
agency receiving it as it had in the hands of the entity providing it. 

(d) If a state agency, statewide system, Q political subdivision disseminates data to 
anoth_e?s—t-afe agency, statewide system, or political subdivision, a classification provided 

the data does not affect the classification of 

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 13.32, subdivision 3, is amended to read: 

Subd. 3. PRIVATE DATA; WHEN DISCLOSURE IS PERMITTED. Except as 
provided in subdivision 5, educational data is private data on individuals and shall not be 
disclosed except as follows: 

(a) Pursuant to section 13.05; 

(b) Pursuant to a valid court order; 

(c) Pursuant to a statute specifically authorizing access to the private data; 

(d) To disclose information in health and safety emergencies pursuant to the provi- 
sions of United States Code, title 20, section 1232g(b)(1)(I) and Code of Federal Regula- 
tions, title 34, section 99.36 which are in effect on July 1, 1993; 

(e) Pursuant to the provisions of United States Code, title 20, sections 1232g(b)(1), 

(b)(4)(A), (b)(4)(B), (b)(1)(B), (b)(3) and Code of Federal Regulations, title 34, sections 
99.31, 99.32, 99.33, 99.34, and 99.35 which are in effect on July 1, 1993; 

(1) To appropriate health authorities to the extent necessary to administer immuniza- 
tion programs and for bona fide epidemiologic investigations which the commissioner of 
health determines are necessary to prevent disease or disability to individuals in the pub- 

lic educational agency or institution in which the investigation is being conducted; 

(g) When disclosure is required for institutions that participate in a program under 
title IV of the Higher Education Act, United States Code, title 20, chapter 1092, in effect 
on July 1, 1993; or 

(h) To the appropriate school district officials to the extent necessary under subdivi- 
sion 6, annually to indicate the extent and content of remedial instruction, including the 

results of assessment testing and academic performance at a post—secondary institution 

during the previous academic year by a student who graduated from a Minnesota school 
district within two years before receiving the remedial instructioni SE 

tional agency pr institution f_or students o_r former students. 

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 13.32, subdivision 5, is amended to read: 

Subd. 5. DIRECTORY INFORMATION. Information designated as directory in- 
formation pursuant to the provisions of United States Code, title 20, section 1232g and 

Code of Federal Regulations, title 34, section 99.37 which are in effect on July 1, 1993, is 
public data on individuals. When conducting me directory information designation arg 
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notice process required by federal law, an educational agency or institution shall give pag 
ents and students noticeof the right to refuse tg let th_e agency E institution designate any 
or all—<Eta about the stud—erE1s directory information. This notice may be given by any 
means reasonablyhkely t_o inform _th_e parents and students o_f g1_eT,<glit._ 

fl _— 
Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 13.37, subdivision 1, is amended to read: 
Subdivision 1. DEFINITIONS. As used in this section, the following terms have 

the meanings given them. 

(a) “Security information” means government data the disclosure of which would 
be likely to substantially jeopardize the security of information, possessions, individuals 
or property against theft, tampering, improper use, attempted escape, illegal disclosure, 
trespass, or physical injury. “Security information” includes crime prevention block 
maps and lists of volunteers who participate in community crime prevention programs 
and their home addresses and telephone numbers. 

(b) “Trade secret information” means government data, including a formula, pat- 
tern, compilation, program, device, method, technique or process (1) that was supplied 
by the affected individual or organization, (2) that is the subject of efforts by the individu- 
al or organization that are reasonable under the circumstances to maintain its secrecy, and 
(3) that derives independent economic value, actual or potential, from not being general- 
ly known to, and not being readily ascertainable by proper means by, other persons who 
can obtain economic value from its disclosure or use. 

(c) “Labor relations information” means management positions on economic and 
noneconomic items that have not been presented during the collective bargaining process 
or interest arbitration, including information specifically collected or created to prepare 
the management position. 

Q “Parking space leasing data” means the following government da_ta 93 an appli- int Er; E lessee o_f a parking space: residence address, home telephone number, begin- 
ning gig ending work hours, place o_f employment, and work telephone number. 

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 13.37, subdivision 2, is amended to read: 
Subd. 2. CLASSIFICATION. The following government data is classified as non- 

public data with regard to data not on individuals, pursuant to section 13.02, subdivision 
9, and as private data with regard to data on individuals, pursuant to section 13.02, subdi- 
vision 12: Security information; trade secret information; sealed absentee ballots prior to 
opening by an election judge; sealed bids, including the number of bids received, prior to 
the opening of the bids; parking space leasing data; and labor relations information, pro- 
vided that specific labor relations informationWi_ch relates to a specific labor organiza- 
tion is classified as protected nonpublic data pursuant to section 13.02, subdivision 13. 

Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 13.40, subdivision 2, is amended to read: 
Subd. 2. PRIVATE DATA; LIBRARY BORROWERS. 92 Except as provided paragraph (_bl the following data maintained by a library are private data on individuals 

and may not be disclosed for other than library purposes except pursuant to a court order: 
(1) data that link a library patron’s name with materials requested or borrowed by the patron or that link a patron’s name with a specific subject about which the patron has re- 

quested information or materials; or 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout-

Copyright © 1996 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.
                                                                                



Ch. 440, Art. I LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1996 1150 

(2) data in applications for borrower cards, other than the name of the borrower. 

(b) A library may release reserved materials to a family member or other person who 
resides with a library patron a_nd who picking pp the material Q behalfo_ft11_e patron. A 
patron may request gal reserved materials E released only tp th_e patron. 

Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 13.42, subdivision 1, is amended to read: 

Subdivision 1. DEFINITION. As used in this section: (a) “Directory information” 
means name of the patient, date admitted, and general condition; and date released. 

(b) “Medical data” means data collected because an individual was or is a patient or 
client of a hospital, nursing home, medical center, clinic, health or nursing agency oper- 

ated by a state agency or political subdivision including business and financial records, 
data provided by private health care facilities, and data provided by or about relatives of 
the individual. 

Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 13.42, subdivision 2, is amended to read: 

Subd. 2. PUBLIC HOSPITALS; DIRECTORY INFORMATION. If (at) During 
the time that a person is a patient in a hospital operated by a state agency or political subdi- 
vision p1Es_uant to legal commitment, directory information is public data. After t:h_e per- 

son released, t_he_ directory information is private data on individuals. 

(b) If a person is a patient other than pursuant to commitment in a hospital controlled 

by a s—t_ate agency or political subdivision, directory information is public data unless the 
patient requests otherwise, in which case it is private data on individuals. 

(0) Directory information about an emergency patient who is unable to communi- 
cate fiich is public under this subdivision shall not be released until a reasonable effort is 
made to notify the next of kin. Although an individual has requested that directory in- 
formation be private, the hospital may release directory information to a law enforcement 
agency pursuant to a lawful investigation pertaining to that individual. 

Sec. 10. Minnesota Statutes 1995 Supplement, section 13.43, subdivision 2, is 

amended to read: 
Subd. 2. PUBLIC DATA. (a) Except for employees described in subdivision 5, the 

following personnel data on current and former employees, volunteers, and independent 
contractors of a state agency, statewide system, or political subdivision and members of 
advisory boards or commissions is public: 

(1) name; actual gross salary; salary range; contract fees; actual gross pension; the 

value and nature of employer paid fringe benefits; and the basis for and the amount of any 
added remuneration, including expense reimbursement, in addition to salary; 

(2) job title; job description; education and training background; and previous work 
experience; 

(3) date of first and last employment; 

(4) the existence and status of any complaints or charges against the employee, 
re- 

gardless of whether the complaint or charge resulted in a disciplinary action; 

(5) the final disposition of any disciplinary action together with the specific reasons 

for the action and data documenting the basis of the action, excluding data that would 
identify confidential sources who are employees of the public body; 
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(6) the terms of any agreement settling any dispute arising out of an employrrrent 
relationship or of, including a buyout agreement; as defined in section 123.34, subdivi- 
sion 9a, paragraph (a); except th_a_t_ Ere agreement m_11_st include specific reasons f9_r_ Q13 
agreement if it involves tlfi payment o_f more gag $10,000 of public money; 

(7) work location; a work telephone number; badge number; and honors and awards 
received; and 

(8) payroll time sheets or other comparable data that are only used to account for 
employee’ s work time for payroll purposes, except to the extent that release of time sheet 
data would reveal the employee’s reasons for the use of sick or other medical leave or 
other not public data; and city and county of residence. 

(b) For purposes of this subdivision, a final disposition occurs when the state 
agency, statewide system, or political subdivision makes its final decision about the dis- 
ciplinary action, regardless of the possibility of any later proceedings or court proceed- 
ings. In the case of arbitration proceedings arising under collective bargaining agree- 
ments, a final disposition occurs at the conclusion of the arbitration proceedings, or upon 
the failure of the employee to elect arbitration within the time provided by the collective 
bargaining agreement. Final disposition includes a resignation by an individual when the 
resignation occurs after the final decision of the state agency, statewide system, political 
subdivision, or arbitrator. 

(c) The state agency, statewide system, or political subdivision may display a photograph of a current or former employee to a prospective witness as part of the state 
agency’s, statewide system’s, or political subdivision’s investigation of any complaint or charge against the employee. 

(d) A complainant has access to a statement provided by the complainant to a state agency, statewide system, or political subdivision in connection with a complaint or charge against an employee. 

(e) Notwithstanding paragraph (a), clause (5), upon completion of an investigation of a complaint or charge against a public official, or if a public official resigns or is termi- nated from employment while the complaint or charge is pending, all data relating to the complaint or charge are public, unless access to the data would jeopardize an active in- 
vestigation or reveal confidential sources. For purposes of this paragraph, “public offi- cial” means: 

gg the head of a state agency and deputy and assistant state agency heads
3 

(_2_) members o_f boards o_r commissions required b_y l_aw t_o b_e appointed by die gov- ernor g other elective officers; and 
£3_) executive 

tions. 
or administrative heads of departments, bureaus, divisions, or institu- 

Sec. 11. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 13.43, is amended by adding a subdivi- sion to read: 

Subd. PROHIBITION ON AGREEMENTS LIMITING DISCLOSURE OR DISCUSSION OF PERSONNEL DATA. (a) A state agency, statewide system, or 
political subdivision may not enter intoan agreefiifsettling a dispute arising out of the 
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~~ employment relationship with the purpose or effect of limiting access to or disclosure of 
personnel data or limiting_tTdi_sEussion of_ir1fonnaEc>n or opinions reEte_d to personnel 

data. An aE'eer_Iient or port_i(>_n of an agreement that viofates this paragraph_i-s void and 
EfE:eable. 

_ -' _ _' —_ _ —— —" 

(b) Paragraph (a) applies to the following, but only to the extent that the data 
or in- 

formaTi-on _c_o_uld oth-eYwise E Ea;-I accessible tF"t_ln__eE1Eli3- 
_— — —_ — -— 

~~~ 

~~

~ (1) an agreement not to discuss, publicize, or comment on personnel data or in- 
formation;~

~ gprovision % limits tfla ability of a_n employee t_o release g discuss private data that 
identifies other employees. 

~~ Q Paragraph Q fig applies t_o a court order mat contains terms o_r conditions prg 
hibited by paragraph (;a)_. 

See. 12. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 13.43, is amended by adding a subdivi- 
sion to read:

~
~ 
~~ Subd. 11. PROTECTION OF EMPLOYEE OR OTHERS. (a) If the responsible 

authority orfiasignee of a state agency, statewide system, pr political subdivision reason- 

ably determines that the release of personnel data is necessary to protect an employee ~~~

~ sion. 

(_b2 E da_ta r_n_fl E released: ~~

~ Q2 t_o a prepetition screening team conducting an investigation pf@ employee 1in_- 
der section 253B.O7, subdivision 1; or 

Q to a court, law enforcement agency, 9_r prosecuting authority.~ 
~~ (c) Section 13.03, subdivision 4, paragraph £3): applies to data released 

under 

subdi—v_ision, except to the extent that_the data have a more restrictive classification in the~
~ harmed or the person’s attorney receives data under this subdivision, the data may be 

used or Flersed further only to the extent necessary _o_ protect die persbn from harm. 

Sec. 13. Minnesota Statutes 1995 Supplement, section 13.46, subdivision 2, is 

amended to read: 
Subd. 2. GENERAL. (a) Unless the data is summary data or a statute specifically 

provides a different classification, data on individuals collected, maintained, used, or dis- 

seminated by the welfare system is private data on individuals, and shall not be disclosed 
except:

~ 
~~

~ 
~~
~
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(1) pursuant to section 13.05; 

(2) pursuant to court order; 

(3) pursuant to a statute specifically authorizing access to the private data; 

(4) to an agent of the welfare system, including a law enforcement person, attorney, 
or investigator acting for it in the investigation or prosecution of a crirrunal or civil pro- 
ceeding relating to the administration of a program; 

(5) to personnel of the welfare system who require the data to determine eligibility, 
amount of assistance, and the need to provide services of additional programs to the indi- 
vidual; 

(6) to administer federal funds or programs; 

(7) between personnel of the welfare system working in the same program; 
(8) the amounts of cash public assistance and relief paid to welfare recipients in this 

state, including their names, social security numbers, income, addresses,-and other data 
as required, upon request by the department of revenue to administer the property tax re- 
fund law, supplemental housing allowance, early refund of refundable tax credits, and the 
income tax. “Refundable tax credits” means the dependent care credit under section 
290.067, the Minnesota working family credit under section 290.0671, the property tax 
refund under section 290A.O4, and, if the required federal waiver or waivers are granted, 
the federal earned income tax credit under section 32 of the Internal Revenue Code; 

(9) to the Minnesota department of economic security for the purpose of monitoring 
the eligibility of the data subject for reemployment insurance, for any employment or 
training program administered, supervised, or certified by that agency, or for the purpose 
of administering any rehabilitation program, whether alone or in conjunction with the welfare system, and to verify receipt of energy assistance for the telephone assistance 
plan; 

(10) to appropriate parties in connection with an emergency if knowledge of the in- formation is necessary to protect the health or safety of the individual or other individuals or persons; 

(11) data maintained by residential programs as defined in section 245A.02 may be disclosed to the protection and advocacy system established in this state pursuant to Part C of Public Law Number 98-527 to protect the legal and human rights of persons with mental retardation or other related conditions who live in residential facilities for these persons if the protection and advocacy system receives a complaint by or on behalf of that person and the person does not have a legal guardian or the state or a designee of the state 
is the legal guardian of the person; 

(12) to the county medical examiner or the county coroner for identifying or locat- ing relatives or friends of a deceased person; 
(13) data on a child support obligor who makes payments to the public agency may be disclosed to the higher education services office to the extent necessary to determine 

eligibility under section 136A.121, subdivision 2, clause (5); 
(14) participant social security numbers and names collected by the telephone assis- 

tance program may be disclosed to the department of revenue to conduct an electronic 
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~ data match with the property tax refund database to determine eligibility under section 

237.70, subdivision 4a; 

(15) the current address of a recipient of aid to families with dependent children may 
be disclosed to law enforcement officers who provide the name and social security num- 
ber of the recipient and satisfactorily demonstrate that: (i) the recipient is a fugitive felon, 

including the grounds for this determination; (ii) the location or apprehension of the felon 

is within the law enforcement officer’s official duties; and (iii) the request is made in writ- 
ing and in the proper exercise of those duties;

~
~ ~
~~~~
~ (16) the current address of a recipient of general assistance, work readiness, or gen- 

eral assistance medical care may be disclosed to probation officers and corrections agents 
who are supervising the recipient, and to law enforcement officers who are investigating 
the recipient in connection with a felony level offense; 

(17) information obtained from food stamp applicant or recipient households may 
be disclosed to local, state, or federal law enforcement officials, upon their written re- 

quest, for the purpose of investigating an alleged violation of the food stamp act, in accor- 

dance with Code of Federal Regulations, title 7, section 272.1(c);

~
~~
~ 
~~
~
~ (18) data on a child support obligor who is in arrears may be disclosed for purposes 

of publishing the data pursuant to section 518.575; 

~~ (19) data on child support payments made by a child support obligor may be dis- 
closed to the obligee; or 

(20) data in the work reporting system may be disclosed under section 256.998, sub- 
division 73 

(21) to the department of children, families, and learning for me purpose o_f match-

~ 
~~

~ ing dfirhfientof children, families, and learning §tu_dent data with public assistance data 

t9 determine students eligible f_o_r frie fig reduced price meals, meal supplements,@ 
free milk pursuant to United States Code, title 42, sections 1758, 1761, 1766, 1766a,

~~ 
~~
~ 1772, afil 1773; to produce accurate numbers pf students receiving E :9 families with 

dependent children as required by section 124.175; and to allocate federal ag state funds 
ga_t ar_e distributed based Q income p_f th_e student’s family; pr~

~
~ (22) the current address and telephone number of program recipients and emergen- 

cy co'rit-a_ct-s# may be released to_The commissioner ofT1ealth or a local board—c>_f health as 
defined in se—cti—on_145A.O2,_subdivision 2, when~the connTfi§si_oTr or local board of 

health has reason to believe that a program recipie-rit_is a disease casefcaiier, suspect 

gas_e_, of} risk of illness, andatfi data are necessary to_l5cate the person. 

~~~ 
~~~

~ (b) Information on persons who have been treated for drug or alcohol abuse may 
only be disclosed in accordance with the requirements of Code of Federal Regulations, 
title 42, sections 2.1 to 2.67. 

(c) Data provided to law enforcement agencies under paragraph (a), clause (15), 

(16), or (17), or paragraph (b), are investigative data and are confidential or 
protected 

nonpublic while the investigation is active. The data are private after the investigation 
becomes inactive under section 13.82, subdivision 5, paragraph (a) or (b). 

~~ 

~~ 
~~
~
~ (d) Mental health data shall be treated as provided in subdivisions 7, 8, and 9, 

but is 

not subject to the access provisions of subdivision 10, paragraph (b).
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Sec. 14. [13.621] TWO HARBORS DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION DATA. 
Subdivision 1. NONPUBLIC DATA. The following data that are submitted t3 the Two commission by bfiiesses that are reatiesfing financial assis- tfie are nonpublic data: financial statements, business plans, income E expense pro- jectiorF customer lists, balance sheets, net worth calculations, and market data, includ- 

ing feasibility studies 1_ip_t paid f<_)r with public funds. 

Subd. 2. PUBLIC DATA. Data submitted to the commission under subdivisionl 
become puliic data if the commission provides finaTcial assistance to the business e_x_- 
cept that tlie followiifgfita remain nonpublic: business plans, income and expense pro- 
jections, customer lists, and market data, including feasibility studies not paid for with 
public funds. 

Sec. 15. [13.622.] MOORHEAD ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHOR- ITY DATA. 
Subdivision 1. NONPUBLIC DATA. The following data submitted to the city of Moorhead and to t—lie Moorhead economic d<=Tve_lopment autl_1<_)r—ity by busine_ss§th—at_aE 

requesting F'1E1Hcia—lassistance are nonpublic data: financial statern—ents, business—pl_ans_, 
income and expense projection§,_ct1stomei‘ lists_,b—alance sheets, and market and feasibil- 
it_y studkfsflng f_or public funds. 

_—' ~— "- 
Subd. 2. PUBLIC DATA. Data submitted to the city and the city’s economic devel- 

op1neTiuthority under subdivisiEl become 13ubli_cTtt2fiftTie<§y‘provides financial 
assistance to the business except that the following Eat; refifinonpublic: business 
plans, incoiiiefid expense projections, customer lists, a_ndmarket and feasibility studies 
_no_t p_aid f_o_r _uIi_tT1)t1blic funds. 

‘“”“ ‘" " ' 

Sec. 16. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 13.82, subdivision 13, is amended to read: 
Subd. 13. PROPERTY DATA. Data that uniquely describe stolen, lost, confis- 

cated, or recovered property or property described in pawn shop transaction records are 
classified as either private data on individuals or nonpublic data depending on the content of the not public data. 

See. 17. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 13.82, is amended by adding a subdivi- 
sion to read: 

Subd. 18. PAWNSHOP DATA. Data that would reveal the identity of persons who are customers of a licensed pawnbrokEr—6r Eondhand goodsdealer are private ME 
iTlividuals. Dafiflescribin g the propertyhi a regulated transaction wit? licensecfivvif broker o_r seccifihand goods_cEaler a_re pFbIic. 

_—_ 
Sec. 18. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 13.99 

sion to read: 

Subd. 89a. CRIMINAL ALERT NETWORK. Data on private sector members of E criminal alert network a_re classified under section 299X61, subdivision — 

, is amended by adding a subdivi- 

Sec. 19. Minnesota Statutes 1995 Supplement, section 621.451, subdivision 7, is amended to read: 
Subd. 7. DISSEMINATION OF REPORTS; OTHER INFORMATION. (a) The health data institute shall establish a mechanism for the dissemination of reports and 
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other information to consumers, group purchasers, health plan companies, providers, and 

the state. When applicable, the health data institute shall coordinate its dissemination of 
information responsibilities with those of the commissioner, to the extent administrative- 

ly efficient and effective. 

(b) The health data institute may require those requesting data from its databases to 
contribute toward the cost of data collection through the payments of fees. 

(c) The health data institute shall not allow a group purchaser or health care provider 
teuseorhaveaeeesstetheeleetroniedatainterehangesystemerto access data under 

section 621.452, subdivision 6 or 7, unless the group purchaser or health care provider 

cooperates with the data collection efforts of the health data institute by submitting or 
making available through the EDI system or other means all data requested by the health 
data institute. The health data institute shall prohibit group purchasers and health care 
providers from transferring, providing, or sharing data obtained from the health data 

institute under section 62J .452, subdivision 6 or 7, with a group purchaser or health care 

provider that does not cooperate with the data collection efforts of the health data 
insti- 

tute. 

See. 20. Minnesota Statutes 1995 Supplement, section 621.451, subdivision 9, is 

amended to read: 

Subd. 9. BOARD OF DIRECTORS. The health data institute is governed by a 

20—member board of directors consisting of the following members: 

(1) two representatives of hospitals; one appointed by the Minnesota Hospital 

Partnership, to reflect a mix of urban and rural institutions; 

arriers, two appointed by the Minnesota council (2) four representatives of health c 
eld of of health maintenance organizations, one appointed by Blue Cross and Blue Shi 

Minnesota, and one appointed by the Insurance Federation of Minnesota; 

(3) two consumer members, one appointed by the commissioner, and one appointed 

by the AFL—CIO as a labor union representative; 

(4) five group purchaser representatives appointed by the Minnesota consortium 
of 

health care purchasers to reflect a mix of urban and rural, large and small, and self—in— 

sured purchasers; 

(5) two physicians appointed by the Minnesota Medical Association, to reflect 
a mix 

of urban and rural practitioners; 

(6) one representative of teaching and research institutions, appointed jointly by 
the 

Mayo Foundation and the Minnesota Association of Public Teaching Hospitals; 

(7) one nursing representative appointed by the Minnesota Nurses Association; 
and 

(8) three representatives of state agencies, one member representing the department 
of employee relations, one member representing the department of human services, and 
one member representing the department of health. 

Sec. 21. Minnesota Statutes 1995 Supplement, section 621.451, subdivision 12, is 

amended to read: 
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Subd. 12. STAFF. The board may hire an executive director. The executive director 
and other health data institute staff are not state employees but are covered by section 
3.736. The exeeutiye eh-teeter and ethes health data institute stafif may pattierpate in the 
fellewing plansfes empleyees in the tmelassitieel seeviee until Jantiaiylr, $996+ 
retirement plan; the state deferred eempensatien plan; €t-Rd the health: déflléalr 394 hf‘? *9‘ 
stnanee plans: The attorney general shall provide legal services to the board. 

Sec. 22. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 62J .51, is amended by adding a subdivi- 
sion to read: 

Subd. 3a. CARD ISSUER. “Card issuer” means the group purchaser \_N_lg re: sponsible fdfininting and distributing identification card?t_o members p_r insureds. 
Sec. 23. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 621.51, is amended by adding a subdivi- 

sion to read: 

Subd. 6a. CLAIM STATUS TRANSACTION SET (ANSI ASC X12 276/2'77). 
“ClairEtus—transaction set (ANSI ASC X12 276/277)” means the transaction format 
developed and approved foTi1nplemei1tTio_nE December 1993 and—used by providers to 
request ancmbeive inforin_ation on the statusbf a health care clafiorericoiinter that has been submitted t_o a group purclia—seT 

__ ___ — —___ 
Sec. 24. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 62J .51, is amended by adding a subdivi- 

sion to read: 

Subd. CLAIM SUBMISSION ADDRESS. “Claim submission address” means me address to which group purchaser requires health care providers, members, or insureds to send health care claims for processing. 

Sec. 25. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 621.51, is amended by adding a subdivi- sion to read: 

Subd. CLAIM SUBMISSION NUMBER. “Claim submission number” means th_e unique identification number t_o identify group purchasers as described sec- fig 62J .54, with suffix identifying t_he claim submission address. 
_‘ 

Sec. 26. Minnesota Statutes 1995 Supplement, section 62154, subdivision 1, is amended to read: 
Subdivision 1. UNIQUE IDENTIFICATION NUMBER FOR HEALTH CARE PROVIDER ORGANIZATIONS. (a) On and after January 1, 1998, all group purchas- 

ers and health care providers in Minnesota shall use a unique identification number to 
identify health care provider organizations, except as provided in paragraph (£19 (e). 

(b) Fellewing the reeemmendatien e£ the werkgreup fer: eleetrenie data interr- 
ehahge; the federal tax identiiiieation nambes assigned te eaeh health ease preyider targe- 
hlzatien by the Internal Revenue Se-r—v-iee ef the Department eftheillreasusy The first eight 
digits of the national provider identifier maintained by the federal Health CaEF_in_anFin_g 
AdministTtion shall be used as the unique identificatiofiiumber for health care provider 
organizations. 

(c) Provider organizations required to have a national provider identifier are: 
Q2 hospitals licensed under chapter 144; 
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(_2_) nursing homes an_d hospices licensed under chapter 144A; 

Q subacute gig facilities; 
gfl individual providers organized Q z_1 clinic E group practice; 
(_5_) independent laboratory, pharmacy, surgery, radiology, pr 

outpatient facilities; 

@_ ambulance services licensed under chapter an_d 

_@ special transportation services certified under chapter 

Provider organizations shall obtain at national provider identifier from £13 federal 

Health Care Financing Administration using the federal Health Care Financing Adminis- 

tration’s prescribed process. 

(d) Only the unique health care provider organization identifier shall be used for 
purp5s_es of submitting and receiving claims, and in conjunction with other data collec- 

tion and reporting functions. 

(cl-) (_e2 The state and federal health care programs administered by the department 
of 

human services shall use the unique identification number assigned to health care provid- 
ers for implementation of the Medicaid Management Information System or the uniform 
prwideriden&fieaamnumberéUPEBassignedbytheHeQthGareFimncingAdnnm9 
t-ration th_e national provider identifier maintained Q 9’: federal Health Care Financing 
Administration. 

(i) The commissioner of health r_n_:g become a subscriber to the federal Health Care 
Fina1ic—i11—,<g_7Administration’s national provider sysfem to impler_nehI subdivision. 

Sec. 27. Minnesota Statutes 1995 Supplement, section 62154, subdivision 2, is 

amended to read: 

Subd. 2. UNIQUE IDENTIFICATION NUMBER FOR INDIVIDUAL 
HEALTH CARE PROVIDERS. (a) On and after January 1, 1998, all group purchasers 
and health care providers in Minnesota shall use a unique identification number to identi- 

fy an individual health care provider, except as provided in paragraph (d-) §e_). 

(b)$heun§ormpwvideridenfifieatmnnumber€UBEDassignedbytheHealthGare 
' E eight digits p_f @ national provider identifier main- 

tained by th_e federal Health Care Financing 
Administration’s national provider system 

shall be used as the unique identification number for individual health care providers. 
PmvidemwhedeneteuHemlyha¥eaUBH¥mmbershallrequestene#em'thehealth 

(c) Individual providers required t_o have a national provider identifier a§_: 

Q physicians licensed under chapter 147; 
(_2_) dentists licensed under chapter 150A; 

(3_) chiropractors licensed under chapter 148; 

(4_) podiatrists licensed under chapter 153; 

(_52 physician assistants § defined under section 147A.01; 
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(6) advanced practice nurses as defined‘ under section 62A.15; 

(7_) doctors o_f optometry licensed under section 148.57; 

(8) individual providers who may bill Medicare for medical and other health sci vicesfi defined in United Sta?es_C‘o-de, We 42, section_1395x(s); jag 
(9) individual providers who are providers for state and federal health care programs 

administered by tl_ie commissioner of human services. 
Providers shall obtain a national provider identifier from the federal Health Care 

nancing Administration using the Health Care Financing Administration’s prescribed 
process. 

(d) Only the unique individual health care provider identifier shall be used for pur~ 
posesof submitting and receiving claims, and in conjunction with other data collection 
and reporting functions. 

(d) (e) The state and federal health care programs administered by the department of human Se?/ices shall use the unique identification number assigned to health care provid- 
ers for implementation of the Medicaid Management Information System or the uniform 
provider identification number QUBIN9 assigned by the health care financing administra- 
tion national provider identifier maintained by the federal Health Care Financing Admin- 
istration. ___‘ 

(f) The commissioner of health may become a subscriber to the federal Health Care 
Financ_ir1_g—Admi11istratio11’fiationalwvider system t_o impleihent stlbdivisior 

Sec. 28. Minnesota Statutes 1995 Supplement, section 621.54, subdivision 3, is amended to read: 
Subd. 3. UNIQUE IDENTIFICATION NUMBER FOR GROUP PURCHAS- ERS. (a) On and after January 1, 1998, all group purchasers and health care providers in Minnesota shall use a unique identification number to identify group purchasers. 
(b) The federal tax identification number assigned to each group purchaser by the Internal Revenue Service of the Department of the Treasury payer identification number 

assigned for the federal Health Care Financing Administration’s PAYERID system shall be used asThe_u_nique ide11tificatiTni1t1mber for group purchasers. féhisparagraphapplies 
until the codes described in paragraph (c) are available and feasible to use; as deterrnined by the ccrnnaissicner; 

(c) A two—part code; consisting of l-l characters and modeled aiter the National 
Association of Insurance Gonirnissicners company cede shall be assigned to each group 
purchaser andusedasthe uniqueidentitication 
characters; orpief-bashallcontainthenttmericcode, or companycedaassignedbythe 
National Association of Insurance Gorninissioners; $he last five characters; or snfrix; which is optional; shall contain further codes that will enable group purchasers to further route electronic transaction in their internal systerns; Group purchasers shall obtain a 
payer identifier number from the federal Health Care Financing Administramnusing the IE'al—th 92% Financing ATniiHistration’s prescribed process. _ 

(d) The unique group purchaser identifier: as described this section, shall be used 
for purposes of submitting and receiving claims, and in conjunction with other data 
collection and reporting functions. 
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(e_) The commissioner pf health may become e_1 registry u_sg tg t_he 
federal Health 

Care Financing Adrninistration’s PAYERID system t_o implement subdivision. 

Sec. 29. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 62J .56, subdivision 2, is amended to read: 

Subd. 2. ]])ENTIFICATION OF CORE TRANSACTION SETS. (a) All catego- 
ry I and II industry participants in Minnesota shall comply with the standards 

developed 

by the ANSI ASC X12 for the following core transaction sets, according to the imple- 
mentation plan outlined for each transaction set. 

(1) ANSI ASC X12 835 health care claim payment] advice transaction set. 

(2) ANSI ASC X12 837 health care claim transaction set. 

(3) ANSI ASC X12 834 health care enrollment transaction set. 

(4) ANSI ASC X12 270/271 health care eligibility transaction set. 

(2 ANSI ASC X12 276/277 health flare claims status request] notification 
transac- 

tion set. 

(b) The commissioner, with the advice of the Minnesota health data institute and the 
Minnesota administrative uniformity committee, and in coordination with federal 

ef- 

forts, may approve the use of new ASC X12 standards, or new versions of existing stan- 
dards, as they become available, or other nationally recognized standards, where ap- 

propriate ASC X12 standards are not available for use. These alternative standards may 
be used during a transition period while ASC X12 standards are developed. 

Sec. 30. Minnesota Statutes 1995 Supplement, section 621.58, is amended to read: 

621.58 IMPLEMENTATION OF STANDARD TRANSACTION SETS. 
Subdivision 1. CLAIMS PAYMENT. Six months from the date the commissioner 

formally recommends the use of guides to implement core transaction sets pursuant to 

section 62J .56, subdivision 3, all category I industry participants and all category II 
in- 

dustry participants, except pharmacists, shall be able to submit or accept, as appropriate, 

the ANSI ASC X12 835 health care claim payment! advice transaction set (draft standard 
for trial use version 3939/release 3051) for electronic submission of payment informa- 

tion to health care providers. 
—— 

Subd. 2. CLAIMS SUBMISSION. Six months from the date the commissioner for- 
mally recommends the use of guides to implement core transaction sets pursuant to 

sec- 

tion 62J.56, subdivision 3, all category I and category II industry participants, except 

pharmacists, shall be able to accept or submit, as appropriate, the ANSI ASC X12 837 
health care claim transaction set (draft standard for trial use version 3030/release @5_l) 

for the electronic transfer of health care claim information. 

Subd. 2a. CLAIM STATUS INFORMATION. months @tl_1<_:dat_et_lEg>_rE 
missioner ftfinally recommends th_e 1ls_e Q” guides t_o implement core transaction se_ts 1_m_- 
der section 62J .56, subdivision 3, all category I and II industry participants, excluding 

pharmacists, may acceptor subrr—1i_t_tHe ANSI AS(—Z__Xl2 276/277 health gm claim status 
transaction set (draft standard fo r trEl_us_e versionl release 3051) for th_e electronic 

trans- 

f_er pf health care claim status 
information. 

Subd. 3. ENROLLMENT INFORMATION. Six months from the date the com- 
missioner formally recommends the use of guides to implement core transaction sets pur- 
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suant to section 62J .56, subdivision 3, all category I and category 11 industry participants, 
excluding pharmacists, shall be able to accept or submit, as appropriate, the ANSI ASC 
X12 834 health care enrollment transaction set (draft standard for trial use version 
3030/release 3051) for the electronic transfer of enrollment and health benefit informa- 
tion. 
"j j

' 

Subd. 4. ELIGIBILITY INFORMATION. Six months from the date the comrnis- 
sioner formally recommends the use of guides to implement core transaction sets pur- 
suant to section 62J .56, subdivision 3, all category I and category II industry participants, 
except pharmacists, shall be able to accept or submit, as appropriate, the ANSI ASC X12 
270/27 1 health care eligibility transaction set (draft standard for trial use version 3030/re 
lease 3051) for the electronic transfer of health benefit eligibility information. 

__ 
Subd. 5. APPLICABILITY. This section does not require a group purchaser, 

health care provider, or employer to use electronic data interchange or to have the capa- 
bility to do so. This section applies only to the extent that a group purchaser, health care 
provider, or employer chooses to use electronic data interchange. 

Sec. 31. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 62160, subdivision 2, is amended to read: 
Subd. 2. GENERAL CHARACTERISTICS. (a) The Minnesota health care iden- 

tification card must be a preprinted card constructed of plastic, paper, or any other me- 
A 

dium that conforms with ANSI and ISO 7810 physical characteristics standards. The card 
dimensions must also conform to ANSI and ISO 7810 physical characteristics standard. 
The use of a signature panel is optional. 

(b) The Minnesota health care identification card must have an essential informa- 
tion window in the front side with the following data elements left justified in the follow- 
ing top to bottom sequence: card issuer name, issuer claim submission number, identifi- 
cation number, ide11tificatio11_r1—ame. No optional data may be interspersed between these 
data elements. The window must be left justified. 

(c) Standardized labels are required next to human readable data elements. The card 
issuer may decide the location of the standardized label relative to the data element. 

Sec. 32. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 621.60, subdivision 3, is amended to read: 
Subd. 3. HUMAN READABLE DATA ELEMENTS. (a) The following are the minimum human readable data elements that must be present on the front side of the Min- 

nesota health care identification card: 

(1) card issuer name or logo, which is the name or logo that identifies the cardissuer. The card issuer name or logo may be the card’s front background. No standard label is 
required for this data element; 

(2) issuer claim submission number; wlaieh is the unique card issuer number consist- 
ingefabasenumberassignedbyaregistrypreeessfollewedbyasuffiaenumberessigaed 
leytheeardissuer-flllheuseofthis eneyea1:o£tl1eestablish- meat of a process for this The standardized label for this element is “Issuer Clm Subm #”; __ 

(3) identification number, which is the unique identification number of the individu- 
al card holder established and defined under this section. The standardized label for the 
data element is “ID”; 
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(4) identification name, which is the name of the individual card holder, The identi- 
fication name must be formatted as follows: first name, space, optional middle initial, 
space, last name, optional space and name suffix. The standardized label for this data ele- 
ment is “Name”; 

(5) account number(s), which is any other number, such as a group number, if 
re- 

quired for part of the identification or claims process. The standardized label for this data 
element is “Account”; 

(6) care type, which is the description of the group purchaser's plan product 
under 

which the beneficiary is covered. The description shall include the health plan company 
name and the plan or product name. The standardized label for this data element is “Care 
rrypea); 

(7) service type, which is the description of coverage provided such as hospital, 
den- 

tal, vision, prescription, or mental health. The standard label for this data element is 
“Svc 

Type”; and 

(8) provider/ clinic name, which is the name of the primary care clinic the cardholder 
is assigned to by the health plan company. The standard label for this field is “PCP.” This 
information is mandatory only if the health plan company assigns a specific primary care 
provider to the cardholder. 

(b) The following human readable data elements shall be present on the back side of 
the Minnesota health identification card. These elements must be left justified, and no 

optional data elements. may be interspersed between them: 

(1) claims submission name(s) and address(es), which are the name(s) and 
ad- 

dress(es) of the entity or entities to which claims should be submitted. If different destina- 

tions are required for different types of claims, this must be labeled; 

(2) telephone number(s) and name(s); which are the telephone number(s) 
and 

name(s) of the following contact(s) with a standardized label describing the service 
func- 

tion as applicable: 

(i) eligibility and benefit information; 

(ii) utilization review; 

(iii) precertification; or 

(iv) customer services. 

(c) The following human readable data elements are mandatory on the back side of 
the card for health maintenance organizations and integrated service networks: 

phone number or instruction on how to receive 
s no standard label required for this informa- 

(1) emergency care authorization tele 
authorization for emergency care. There i 

tion; and 

(2) telephone number to call to appeal to the commissioner of health. There is 
no 

standard label required for this information. 

(d) All human readable data elements not required under paragraphs (a) to (c) are 
optional and may be used at the issuer’s discretion. 
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Sec. 33. Minnesota Statutes 1995 Supplement, section 62Q.03, subdivision 9, is 
amended to read: 

Subd. 9. DATA COLLECTION AND DATA PRIVACY. The association mem- 
bers shall not have access to unaggregated data on individuals or health plan companies. 
The association shall develop, as a part of the plan of operation, procedures for ensuring 
that data is collected by an appropriate entity. The commissioners of health and com- 
merce shall have the authority to audit and examine data collected by the association for 
the purposes of the development and implementation of the risk adjustment system. Data 
on individuals obtained for the purposes of risk adj ustment development, testing, and op- 
eration are designated as private data. Data not on individuals which is obtained for the 
purposes of development, testing, and operation of risk adjustment are designated as non- 
public data-, except for that the proposed and approved plan of operation, the risk adjust- 
ment methodologies examined, the plan for testing, the plan of the risk adjustment sys- 
tem, minutes of meetings, and other general operating information are classified as pub- 
lic data. Nothing in this section is intended to prohibit the preparation of summary data 
under section 13.05, subdivision 7. The association, state agencies, and any contractors 
having access to this data shall maintain it in accordance with this classification. The 
commissioners of health and human services have the authority to collect data from 
health plan companies as needed for the purpose of developing a risk adjustment mecha- 
nism for public programs. 

Sec. 34. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 144.225, subdivision 2, is amended to 
read: 

Subd. 2. DATA ABOUT BIRTHS. (a) Except as otherwise provided in this subdi- 
vision, data pertaining to the birth of a child, to a woman who was not married to the 
child’s father when the child was conceived nor when the child was born, including the 
original certificate of birth and the certified copy, are confidential data. At the time of the 
birth of a child to a woman who was not married to the child’s father when the child was 
conceived nor when the child was born, the mother may designate on the birth registra- 
tion form whether data pertaining to the birth will be public data. Notwithstanding the 
designation of the data as confidential, it may be disclosed to a parent or guardian of the 
child, to the child when the child is 18 years of age or older, pursuant to a court order, or 
under paragraph (b). 

(b) Unless the child is adopted, data pertaining to the birth of a child that are not ac- 
cessible to the public become public data if 100 years have elapsed since the birth of the 
child who is the subject of the data, or as provided under section 13.10, whichever occurs 
first. 

(c) If a child is adopted, data pertaining to the child’s birth are governed by the provi- 
sions relating to adoption records, including sections 13.10, subdivision 5; 144.1761; 
144.218, subdivision 1; and 259.89. The birth and death records of the commissioner of 
health shall be open to inspection by the commissioner of human services and it shall not 
be necessary for the commissioner of human services to obtain an order of the court in 
order to inspect records or to secure certified copies of them. 

Q ’_1‘_h_e name £ address g a mother under paragraph Q2 gig th_e child’s date pf birth may E disclosed t_o the county social services E public health member of affmily services collaborative E purposes pf providing services under section 121.8355. 
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Sec. 35. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 144.225, is amended by adding a subdivi- 
sion to read: 

Subd. 6. GROUP PURCHASER IDENTITY; NONPUBLIC DATA; DISCLO- 
SURE. (a)_I-Except as otherwise provided in this subdivision, E named identity 5%‘ a 
group ptfihaser as defined in section 62J.03_,'sEdivision 6, collected in association with 

b_irt_h registratiorré nonpubl_ic d_at3 § defined i_n section B02. 
” '“ 

(b) The commissioner may publish, or by other means release to the public, the 
11amed_idEity of a group pu?cTaser as part_of_a-n analysis of informationcollected frfi 
the birth registrfion process. AnalysisrneanstE identificzfion of trends in prenatal care 
T1dbTth outcomes associated with group purchasers. The comrnissionerniay not reve—zal 
EEn‘fiéd identity of the groupfirrchaser until the grofiurchaser has hadfl E15 after 
Rieipt of the ana1ys_is't3 review the analysis—z1-nd—c:omment on it. InrTleEn'§d_ata_uE 
this subH—i\/Tsion, the coE1missioner_shall incluhecomments _re_ce_i\§d from the Efififi 
chaser related tofle scientific sounhdfirress and statistical validity of the mtfiods use?l—in 
the analysis. TEs—sT1bdivision does not audforize the commissio1Er_to make pL1bTic—2t1Iy 
i—n?liVidual id%ying tubita eXc<W_a_§permitted 

— - 
(c) A group purchaser may contest whether an analysis made public under para- 

graplFb)—is based on scientifically sound and statis_tically valid methods in a contested 
case pfieeding under sections 14.57 to 14.—6§, subject to appeal under secdohs 14.63 to 
_14—.68. To obtain a contested case hearing, the group purchaser must present a written r; 
quest tfihe commissioner before the end? the time period f<)'Treview and commenf 
Withir_1_teT days of the assigmnent_o?ar—1—aciTniI1—i_stYa-.ti_ve law ju_cEe, the grfiif; purchaser 
must demorfinatgbfilear and convTnc_ing evidence the group purchz§er’s likelihood of 
sLEc_eeding on the m-e:r1'_ts.—I1Wl§3 judge determines thafiie group purchaser has made this 
demonstrationrthe data m_a)7not be released during Econtested case proc—ee—d—iE 

"K 
through appeal.I_ftlficEcc_Iin—cls Eat the group purclfiser has not n—1a—de this demonstra: 
tion, the commis—s_ion_er may immed_iE<=.l—y publish, or otherw—iE nEl<_epu_lJr:,_the nonpub- 
l_ic—group purchaser da_tz1—_,— comments received § _s_e_t §>r_th paragraph@ 

(d) The contested case proceeding and subsequent appeal E E exclusive remedy 
and afl person may seek a remedy pursuant t_o section 13.08, subdivisions _1_ t_o org 
otherwise authorized Q la_w_. 

Sec. 36. Minnesota Statutes 1995 Supplement, section 144.335, subdivision 3a, is 
amended to read: 

Subd. 3a. PATIENT CONSENT TO RELEASE OF RECORDS; LIABILITY. 
(a) A provider, or a person who receives health records from a provider, may not release a 

patient’s health records to a person without a signed a11d dated consent from the patient or 
the patient’s legally authorized representative authorizing the release, unless the release 

is specifically authorized by law. Except as provided in paragraph (c) E _(i), a consent is 
valid for one year or for a lesser period specified in the consent or for a different period 
provided by law. 

(b) This subdivision does not prohibit the release of health records: 

(1) for a medical emergency when the provider is unable to obtain the patient’s con- 
sent due to the patient’s condition or the nature of the medical emergency; or 

(2) to other providers within related health care entities when necessary for the cur- 
rent treatment of the patient. 
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(c) Notwithstanding paragraph (a), if a patient explicitly gives informed consent to 
the release of health records for the purposes and pursuant to the restrictions in clauses (1) 
and (2), the consent does not expire after one year for: 

(1) the release of health records to a provider who is being advised or consulted with 
in connection with the current treatment of the patient; 

(2) the release of health records to an accident and health insurer, health service plan 
corporation, health maintenance organization, or third—party administrator for purposes 
of payment of claims, fraud investigation, or quality of care review and studies, provided 
that: 

(i) the use or release of the records complies with sections 72A.49 to 72A.505; 
(ii) further use or release of the records in individually identifiable form to a person 

other than the patient without the patient’s consent is prohibited; and 

(iii) the recipient establishes adequate safeguards to protect the records from unau- 
thorized disclosure, including a procedure for removal or destruction of information that 
identifies the patient. 

(d) I-,1ntilJune-1—,l996;paragraph(a)doesnotprohibitthere1easeo£healthreeords 
to qualified personnel solely for purposes of medieal or seienti-fie researeh; if the patient 
has not objected to Notwithstanding paragraph (a), health records may be released to a researcher solely for purposes pf medical gr sciefiific research fl—a_s follows:

_ 
Q health records generated before January L 1997, may E released die patient 

h_as_ Qt objected o_r does rr_o_t elect t_o object fler @ date; 
§_2_) for health records generated E or aftg January _l_, 1997, me provider must: 
(i_) disclose writing to patients currently being treated by _th_e provider that health records, regardless of when generated, may be released and that the patient mafibject, 

which E the records no_t be released; arid 
(_ii_2 obtain th_e patient’s written general authorization that describes die release o_f re- cords item which does not expire but may be revoked or limited in writing at any time by th_e patient gr me patient’s authorized representative; an_d 
(_32 me provider must, at the request of the patient, provide information on how the 

patient may contact E external research<:ir‘t_o—\a/hom t_h_e_ health record was releasedE the date it was released. 

in making a release for research purposes and the provider who releases the reeorels 
makes shall make a reasonable effort to determine that: 

(i) the use or disclosure does not violate any limitations under which the record was 
collected; 

(ii) the use or disclosure in individually identifiable form is necessary to accomplish 
the research or statistical purpose for which the use or disclosure is to be made; 

(iii) the recipient has established and maintains adequate safeguards to protect the 
records from unauthorized disclosure, including a procedure for removal or destruction 
of information that identifies the patient; and 
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(iv) further use or release of the records in individually identifiable form to a person 
other than the patient without the patient’s consent is prohibited.~

~ (e) A person who negligently or intentionally releases a health record in violation of 
this subdivision, or who forges a signature on a consent form, or who obtains under false 
pretenses the consent form or health records of another person, or who, without the per- 
son’s consent, alters a consent form, is liable to the patient for compensatory damages 
caused by an unauthorized release, plus costs and reasonable attorney’s fees.

~
~~~
~ (f) Upon the written request of a spouse, parent, child, or sibling of a patient being 

evaluated for or diagnosed with mental illness, a provider shall inquire of a patient wheth- 

er the patient wishes to authorize a specific individual to receive information regarding 

the patient’s current and proposed course of treatment. If the patient so authorizes, the 
provider shall communicate to the designated individual the patient’s current and pro- 
posed course of treatment. Paragraph (a) applies to consents given under this paragraph.

~~~~~
~ (_g_) I_n cases where a provider releases health records without patient consent as a_u: 

thorized Q law, me release must be documented E patient’s health record.~~ Sec. 37. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 145.64, is amended by adding a subdivi- 
sion to read: 

Subd. 3. HENNEPIN COUNTY EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES 
DATA. Datfiollected, created, or maintained by the quality committee of the Hennepin 
county er-f1e_rgency medical servEes advisory (finial when conducting a_hlTalth care re- 
view activity of the emergency medical services function or services are_privateE1taoH 
iifividuals 9r—ncEpublic % gt on individuals, as define—d in sectioh—l3.02. ——_

~
~ 
~~ 
~~ 

~~ Sec. 38. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 148B.66, is amended by adding a subdivi- 
sion to read: 

Subd. EXCHANGING INFORMATION. Q The office o_f mental health prac- 
tice shall establish internal operating procedures fog 

~~~

~ (1) exchanging information with state boards; agencies, including the office of om- 
budsman for mental health and rrEal'rTtardation; health related and IEWV enfor<:T:—1IFr1t 
facilities; departments responsible for licensing health related occupTions_,-facilities, and 
programs; g lag enforcement personnel aid ihg states; and

~ 
~~

~ (2) coordinating investigations involving matters within E jurisdiction o_f more 
than 913 regulatory agency.~

~ Establishment ggie operating procedures is not subject to rulemaking under chap- 
ter 14. 

“” " 

(b) The procedures for exchanging information must provide for the forwarding to 
the erTt-iqtiegiescribed in pa—r21graph (a), clause (1), of inTor_mation and—e\/Hence, includirfi E results of investigations, that are relevant to matters within the_regulatory jurisdiction 
ofthe organizations in paragr71p_h(Tt). The dataT1ave the same clgs-ification in the hands of 
_the_a-gency receiving the data as they have in the hands of the agency providing the dig 

gc_) EL office _o_f mental health practice shall establish procedures fi)_r exchanging 
information with other states regarding disciplinary action against licensed a_n_d unli- 

censed mental health practitioners.

~
~
~ 
~~
~ 
~~
~
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(cl) The office of mental health practice shall forward to another governmental 
agenc7aH§T>emi>1airYfs received lath: °ffiee,tl11t_d2 a9££1e£et2£l§_%m£% 
but that-relate to matters within tlg jurisdiction of the 9_t_he_r_ Q‘/;cr£l§§I_1_t_a_1 gggricg IRE 
a—gt3rW to whicha complaint is forwarded shall advise the office of mental health practice 
of tli_e disposition Q tlg complaint. A complaint or other information received lg another 
governmental agency relating to a statute or rule that gi_e_ office if n_ieiit_a.l W practice 
is empowered to enforce must be forwarded to the office to be processed in accordance 
with sectidfi. 

Q _'I_‘l_i_e office _o_f mental health practice shall furnish to a person vfl made _a com- 
plaint 

_a 
description of tlg actions Q th_e office relating t3 th_e complaint. 

Sec. 39. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 150A.081, is amended to read: 
l50A.081 ACCESS TO MEDICAL DATA. 
Subdivision 1. ACCESS TO DATA ON LICENSEE OR REGISTRANT. When 

the cause to believe that a licensee’s or registrant's condition meets a 
ground listed in section 150A.08, subdivision 1, clause (4) or (8), it may, notwithstanding 
sections 13.42, 144.651, or any other law limiting access to medical data, obtain medical 
or health records relating to on the licensee or registrant without theperson-’s licensee’s or 
registrant’s consent. The medical data may be requested from a provider, as definedE 
section 144.335, subdivision 1, paragraph (b), an insurance company, or a government 
agency. A provider, insurance company, or government agency shall comply with a writ- 
ten request of the board under this subdivision and is not liable in any action for damages 
for releasing the data requested by the board if the data are released under the written re- 
quest, unless the information is false and the entity providing the information knew, or 
had reason to believe, the information was false. 

Subd. ACCESS TO DATA ON PATIENTS. The board lgs access t_0 medical records of a patient treated by a licensee or registrant under review if E patien t signs a 
written consent permitting access. If the patient has not given consent‘: the licensee or reg: 
istrant must delete data from which a patient may b_e identified before releasing rnedfifi 
records to the board. 

Subd. DATA CLASSIFICATION; RELEASE OF CERTAIN HEALTH DATA NOT REQUIRED. Information obtained under this subdivision section is classi- 
fied as private data on individuals under chapter 13. Under this section, the 
commissioner of health is not required to release health data collected and maintained 
under section 13.38. 

Sec. 40. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 168.345, subdivision 3, is amended to 
read: 

Subd. 3. REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION; SURCHARGE ON FEE. Except 
as otherwise provided in subdivision 4, the commissioner shall impose a surcharge of 50 
cents on each fee charged by the coin_missioner under section 13.03, subdivision 3, for 
copies or electronic transmittal of public information concerning motor vehicle registra- 
tions. This surcharge only applies to a fee imposed in responding to a request made in 
person or by mail, or to a request for transmittal through a computer modem. The sur- 
charge does not apply to the request of an individual for information concerning vehicles 
registered in that individuaI’s name. The commissioner shall forward the surcharges col- 
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lected under this subdivision to the commissioner of finance on a monthly basis. Upon 
receipt, the commissioner of finance shall credit the surcharges to the general fund. 

Sec. 41. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 168.345, is amended by adding a subdivi- 
sion to read: 

Subd. EXCEPTION TO FEE AND SURCHARGE. Notwithstanding subdivi- 
sign 3 E section 13 .03, no fee E surcharge shall be imposed in responding to a requestE 
public information concerning motor vehicle registrations me requester gives me com- 
missioner a signed statement that: 

£1_) t_l§ requester seeks t_he information Q behalf of a community—based, nonprofit 
organization which Es been designated by the local l21_\v_ enforcement agency to E a £e_- 
quester; a@ 

Q) t_h_e information needed order t_o identify suspected prostitution la_w viola- 

tors, controlled substance lg violators, or health code violators. 
The commissioner may not require a requester to make a certain minimum number 

of data requests nor limit a requester to a certain maximum number of data requests. 

Sec. 42. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 168.346, is amended to read: 

168.346 PRIVACY OF NAME OR RESIDENCE ADDRESS. 
(a) The registered owner of a motor vehicle may request in writing that the owner’s 

residemze address or name and residence address be classified as private data on individu- 
als, as defined in section 13.02, subdivision 12. The commissioner shall grant the classifi- 
cation upon receipt of a signed statement by the owner that the classification is required 
for the safety of the owner or the owner’s family, if the statement also provides a valid, 
existing address where the owner consents to receive service of process. The commis- 
sioner shall use the mailing address in place of the residence address in all documents and 
notices pertaining to the motor vehicle. The residence address or name and residence ad- 
dress and any information provided in the classification request, other than the mailing 
address, are private data on individuals and may be provided to requesting law enforce- 
ment agencies, probation and parole agencies, and public authorities, as defined in sec- 
tion 518.54, subdivision 9. 

must E informed a clear (b) An individual registered owner of a motor vehicle 
and cbnspicuous manner on the forms for issuance or renewal of titles and registrations, 
EH5: the owner’s personal’ir_1f_5r_rnation may be disclbsed t_o any person who makes a re- 
qE§st_for the personal information, and that3xcept fir uses—1£rmitted by United State:_s 
Code,_§-tl_e_E, section 2721, clause Q me registered owner may prohibit disclosure o_f E personal information by s_o indicating E th_e form. 

(c) At the time of registration or renewal, me individual registered owner of a motor 
vehicl_etr—11'Js_t—'¢'1lso be_informed in a clear and conspicuous manner on forms that_the own- 
er’s personal irfinfnation maybeiused, rerfied, or sold solely for bulk distributio_n_ by or- 
ga_nizations for business purpoges including surveys, 

marketi_ng, afil solicitatior{_T-he 
commissioner shall implement methods gfl procedures that enable t_he registered owner 
to request that bulk surveys, marketing, or solicitation notbe directed to the owner. If me 
Egistered owner so requests, th_e commi_s—sioner shall i_n_1pTe-ment th_e r—eq_uest a timely 
manner and the personal information may not be so used. 
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(d) To the extent permitted by United States Code, title 18, section 2721, data 0_n 
indivfiizfi provided to register amotor vehicle is public data on individuals and shall be 
disclosed as permittedby United States Code, tii Q sEon_2721, clause 

Sec. LE. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 171.12, subdivision7, is amended to read: 
Subd. 7. PRIVACY OF RESIDENCE ADDRESS. (21) An applicant for a driver‘s 

license or a Minnesota identification card may request that the applicant’s residence ad- 
dress be classified as private data on individuals, as defined in section 13.02, S1lbd1V1S10l'l 
12. The commissioner shall grant the classification upon receipt of a signed statement by 
the individual that the classification is required for the safety of the applicant or the appli- 
cant’s family, if the statement also provides a valid, existing address where the applicant 
consents to receive service of process. The commissioner shall use the mailing address in 
place of the residence address in all documents and notices pertaining to the driver’s li- 
cense or identification card. The residence address and any information provided in the 
classification request, other than the mailing address, are private data on individuals and 
may be provided to requesting law enforcement agencies, probation and parole agencies, 
and public authorities, as defined in section 518.54, subdivision 9. 

(b) An applicant for a driver’s license or a Minnesota identification card must be 
inforHfedi_n a clear andEn_spicuous manner 63 Yhe forms for the issuance oi7i‘Eevt7aFli7E 
the applic§iF’§pe_rs.3iial information may be cEc:l—osed to anyfiafson who makes a reqfiefi 
ear‘ the personal information, and that exce 
title 18, section 2721, clause (b), 
irifirfittion by _s_g indicating 9_r_1_fi§_form. 

(_c)_ An applicant for a driver’s license or _a Minnesota identification card must be also informed in a clear and conspicuous manner on forms that the applicant’s perso—n—al in- 
formation may be used, rented, or sold solelyfir bulk di_s_triW;ion by organizations for 

rveys, marketing, or solicitation. The commissioner shall 
implement methods an_d procedures that enable the applicant to request that bulk surveys, 
marketing, or solicitation not be directed to the applicant. If the applicant so requests, the 
commissioner shall implefiiitthe reques_tiF:1 timely mafngand the pefs_ona1 inform; 
ti_°I1:n_az£>£t§T_°'2s_e& 

“ "' _* 
Q2 To the extent permitted by United States Code, title 18, section 2721, data on 

individuals provided to obtain a M_irinesota identification c3rdc?adriver’s l—ic—e—rEeEpu—b_- 
lip data 9r_1 individuals and __ shall 3 disclosed as permitted _b_y_ United States Code, fie lg section 2721, clause 

Sec. 44. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 171.12, is amended by adding a subdivi- 
sion to read: 

Subd. 7a. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL INFORMATION. The commission- 
er shall discldse personal information where the use is related to the operT1tion of a motor 

or to public safety, including public d§c:rn—irE1tion. Th?L1s.—e of persona.TiiTforma- 
tion is relagd to public safety if it concerns the physical saf§o_i7—s—e_cT1rity of drivers, ve- 
hiaes, pedestrians, gr property.“ 

— _ — -7 
Sec. 45. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 260.161, subdivision 1, is amended to 

read: 

Subdivision 1. RECORDS REQUIRED TO BE KEPT. (a) The juvenile court 
judge shall keep such minutes and in such manner as the court deems necessary and prop- 
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er. Except as provided in paragraph (b), the court shall keep and maintain records pertain- 
ing to delinquent adjudications until the person reaches the age of 28 years and shall re- 
lease the records on an individual to another juvenile court that has jurisdiction of the ju- 

venile, to a requesting adult court for purposes of sentencing, or to an adult court or juve- 

nile court as required by the right of confrontation of either the United States Constitution 
or the Minnesota Constitution. The juvenile court shall provide, upon the request of any 
other juvenile court, copies of the records concerning adjudications involving the partic- 

ular child. The court also may provide copies of records concerning delinquency adju- 
dications, on request, to law enforcement agencies, probation officers, and corrections 
agents if the court finds that providing these records serves public safety or is in the best 

interests of the child. The records have the same data classification in the hands of the 
agency receiving them as they had in the hands of the court. 

The court shall also keep an index in which files pertaining to juvenile matters shall 
be indexed under the name of the child. After the name of each file shall be shown the file 
number and, if ordered by the court, the book and page of the registerin which the docu- 
ments pertaining to such file are listed. The court shall also keep a register properly in- 
dexed in which shall be listed under the name of the child all documents filed pertaining 
to the child and in the order filed. The list shall show the name of the document and the 
date of filing thereof. The juvenile court legal records shall be deposited in files and shall 
include the petition, summons, notice, findings, orders, decrees, judgments, and motions 
and such other matters as the court deems necessary and proper. Unless otherwise pro- 
vided by law, all court records shall be open at all ‘reasonable times to the inspection of 
any child to whom the records relate, and to the child’s parent and guardian. 

(b) The court shall retain records of the court finding that a juvenile committed an act 
that would bcavieladonef;oraaattemptte4do1ate;seeden609é4276Q9T343,609é447 
er 609é4§; a felony or gross misdemeanor level offense until the offender reaches the 
age of 28. If_the' orren“d«?cFmmits anether ;iTat-ion of sections @0944; :9 609-345 a 

felony as an adult, or the court convicts a child as an extended jurisdiction juvenile, the 
court shall retain the juvenile records for as long as the records would have been retained 
if the offender had been an adult at the time of the juvenile offense. This paragraph does 
not apply unless the juvenile was provided counsel as required by section 260.155, subdi- 
vision 2. 

Sec. 46. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 260.161, subdivision la, is amended to 
read: 

Subd. la. RECORD OF NOTICE ll‘-Q BUREAU OF 
GRIMLN-AL FINDINGS. (a) The juvenile court shall forward to 
the Bureau of Criminal Apprehension the following data enju-veni-les adjudicated delin- 
quent for having committed £e1eny—levei criminal sexual eenduet juvenile petitions 

involving felony— or gross misdemeanor—level offenses: 

(1) the name and birth date of the juvenile, including ariy o_f g1§juvenile’s known 
aliases or street names; 

(2) the type of act for which the juvenile was adjudieated delinquent petitioned and 
date of the offense; and 

(3) the date and county of the where die petition w_as_ filed. 
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(b) Upon completion of the court proceedings, the court shall forward the court’s 
finding and case dispositiorWoTh_e bureau. Notwithstarmng section 138 .17, if the petition 
was dismissed or the juvenile was not found to l_1a£ committed a grffi 93 
feT6rly7—Tevel*5fferis€,W3-la-ufeauand a person who received the data from the bureau shall 
destroy all data relating t_o t_lE petition collected under paragraph 1‘h_e Egg §h_a_1l 
notify aIa'ér?<HL‘o”‘received as net :2 m 2993 I2 

(c) The bureau shall retain data on a juvenile found t2 have committed a _fe1o_n3I_—_ or 
gross misdemeanor—level offense until the offender reaches the age of 28. If the offender 
commits another a felony violation of sections 60934-‘Ate 609.4345 as an adult, the bureau 
shall retain the data for as long as the data would have been retained if the offender had 
been an adult at the time of the juvenile offense. 

(e) (d) The juvenile court shall forward to the bureau, the sentencing guidelines 
commission, and the department of corrections the following?-fata on individuals con- 
victed as exten&d jurisdiction juveniles: 

(1) the name and birthdate of the offender, including any of the juvenile’s known 
aliases pr street names; 

(2) the crime committed by the offender and the date of the crime; and 
(3)ithe date and county of the convictioni and 
gig th_e _c£e disposition. 

The court shall notify the bureau, Q13 sentencing guidelines commission, and the de- 
partment if corrections whenever it executes an extended jurisdiction juvenile’s adult 
sentence under section 260.126, subdivision 5. 

(d) (e) The bureau, sentencing guidelines commission, and the department of 
co1'rectio1Fsha1l retain the extended jurisdiction juvenile datafi aslong as the data would have been retained if the offender had been an adult at the time of the offense. Data 
retained on individuals under this subdivision are private data under section 13.02, ex- 
cept that extended jurisdiction juvenile data becomes public data under section 13.87, 
subdivision 2, when the juvenile court notifies the bureau that the individual’s adult sen- 
tence has been executed under section 260.126, subdivision 5. 

Sec. 47. Minnesota Statutes 1995 Supplement, section 268.12, subdivision 12, is amended to read: 
Subd. 12. INFORMATION. Except as hereinafter otherwise provided, data gath- 

ered from any employing unit or individual pursuant to the administration of sections 
268.03 to 268.231, and from any determination as to the benefit rights of any individual 
are private data on individuals or nonpublic data not on individuals as defined in section 
13.02, subdivisions 9 and 12, and may not be disclosed except pursuant to this subdivi- 
sion or a court order or section 13.05. These data may be disseminated to and used by the following agencies without the consent of the subject of the data: 

(a) state and federal agencies specifically authorized access to the data by state or 
federal law; 

(b) any agency of this or any other state; or any federal agency charged with the ad- 
ministration of an employment security law or the maintenance of a system of public em- 
ployment offices; 
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(C) local human rights groups within the state which have enforcement powers; 

(d) the department of revenue shall have access to department of economic security 
private data on individuals and nonpublic data not on individuals only to the extent neces- 
sary for enforcement of Minnesota tax laws; 

(e) public and private agencies responsible for administering publicly financed as- 
sistance programs for the purpose of monitoring the eligibility of the program’s recipi- 
ents; 

(f) the department of labor and industry on an interchangeable basis with the depart- 
ment of economic security subject to the following limitations and notwithstanding any 
law to the contrary: 

(1) the department of economic security shall have access to private data on individ- 
uals and nonpublic data not on individuals for uses consistent with the administration of 
its duties under sections 268.03 to 268.231; and 

(2) the department of labor and industry shall have access to private data on individ- 
uals and nonpublic data not on individuals for uses consistent with the administration of 
its duties under state law; 

(g) the department of trade and economic development may have access to private 
data on individual employing units and nonpublic data not on individual employing units 
for its internal use only; when received by the department of trade and economic develop- 
ment, the data remain private data on individuals or nonpublic data; 

(h) local and state welfare agencies for monitoring the eligibility of the data subject 
for assistance programs, or for any employment or training program administered by 
those agencies, whether alone, in combination with another welfare agency, or in con- 
junction with the department of economic security; 

(i) local, state, and federal law enforcement agencies for the sole purpose of ascer- 
taining the last known address and employment location of the data subject, provided the 
data subject is the subject of a criminal investigation; and 

(j) the department of health may have access to private data on individuals and non- 
public data not on individuals solely for the purposes of epidemiologic investigations. 

Data on individuals and employing units which are collected, maintained, or used 
by the department in an investigation pursuant to section 268.18, subdivision 3, are confi- 
dential as to data on individuals and protected nonpublic data not on individuals as de- 
fined in section 13.02, subdivisions 3 and 13, and shall not be disclosed except pursuant 
to statute or court order or to a party named in a criminal proceeding, administrative or 
judicial, for preparation of a defense. 

Tape recordings and transcripts of recordings of proceedings conducted in accor- 
dance with section 268.105 and exhibits received into evidence at those proceedings are 
private data on individuals and nonpublic data not on individuals and shall be disclosed 
only pursuant to the administration of section 268.105, or pursuant to a court order. 

Aggregate data about employers compiled from individual job orders placed with 
the department of economic security are private data on individuals and nonpublic data 
not on individuals as defined in section 13.02, subdivisions 9 and 12, if the commissioner 
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determines that divulging the data would result in disclosure of the identity of the em- 
ployer. The general aptitude test battery and the nonverbal aptitude test battery as adrnin- 
istered by the department are also classified as private data on individuals or nonpublic 
data. ' 

Data on individuals collected, maintained, or created because an individual applies 
for benefits or services provided by the energy assistance and weatherizationprograms 
administered by the department of economic security is private data on individuals and 
shall not be disseminated except pursuant to section 13.05, subdivisions 3 and 4. 

Data gathered by the department pursuant to the administration of sections 268.03 
to 268.231 shall not be made the subject or the basis for any suit in any civil proceedings, 
administrative or judicial, unless the action is initiated by the department. 

Sec. 48. Minnesota Statutes 1995 Supplement, section 299A.61, is amended to read: 
299A.61 CRIMINAL ALERT NETWORK. 
Subdivision 1. ESTABLISHMENT. The commissioner of public safety, in coop- 

eration with the éommissioner of administration, shall develop and maintain an inte- 
grated criminal alert network to facilitate the communication of crime prevention in- 
formation by electronic means among state agencies, law enforcement officials, and the 
private sector. The network shall disseminate data regarding the commission of crimes, 
including information on missing and endangered children, and attempt to reduce theft 
and other crime by the use of electronic transmission of information. 

Subd. 2. DATA ON MEMBERS. Data that identify individuals or businesses as members of_the criminal alert network, includifi names, addresses, telephone and f5 
numbers, Efe—private data 93 individuals gr nonpublic data, as defined in sectiorT.0_2‘, 
subdivision 1_2 gr 

_ ‘I 

See. 49. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 299C.095, is amended to read: 
299C.095 SYSTEM FOR IDENTIFICATION OF ADJUDICAEPED :IU-\lE- NLLES JUVENILE OFFENDERS. 
(a) The bureau shall establish a system for recording the data on adjudicated juve- 

nilesgeei-ved from the juvenile eeurts under seetien 7260:1647 -la administer E maintain the computerized juvenile history record system based on 
ami other stattfis requiring E reporting of dag o_n juveniles. The dat—zfin the system are private data as defined in section 13.02, subdivision 12, but are accessible to criminal jus- 
t_ic§ agencies as defined in section 13.02, subdivision 3a, to all trial courts_and appelfie 
courts, to a pe_rson who has access to the juvenile co1—ir—tFe_cEdsas providgi-in section 
260.161 or under court rule. 

Q2 Except E access authorized under paragraph (a), the bureau shall only dissemi- @ £_l juvenile history record connection a baclE_g_r_ou—nd check reTir_ed_b_y statute or rule and performed on a licensee, license applicant, or employment applicant or per- 
f6rEedTnder section 6747713. A consent for release of_information from an indi——\li(F21l 
who is the subject of a juvenile history is not effective a_nd the bureau shall not release a 
juvermeTiistory recbrd and shall not release information in a_ni—anner that rev<3ETs the exis: 
tence pf die record. 

__ 
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Sec. 50. Minnesota Statutes 1995 Supplement, section 299C.lO, subdivision 1, is 
amended to read: 

Subdivision 1. LAW ENFORCEMENT DUTY. (a) It is hereby made the duty of 
the sheriffs of the respective counties and, of the police officers in cities of the first, se- 

cond, and third classes, under the direction of the chiefs of police in such cities, and of 
community corrections agencies operating secure juvenile detention facilities to tfie 0-1‘ 
cause to be taken immediately finger and thumb prints, photographs, distinctive physical 
mark identification data, and such other identification data as may be requested or re- 
quired by the superintendent of the bureau; of all persons arrested for a felony, gross mis- 
demeanor, of all juveniles committing felonies as distinguished from those committed by 
adult offenders, of all persons reasonably believed by the arresting officer to be fugitives 
from justice, of all persons in whose possession, when arrested, are found concealed fire- 
arms or other dangerous weapons, burglar tools or outfits, high—power explosives, or ar- 
ticles, machines, or appliances usable for an unlawful purpose and reasonably believed 

by the arresting officer to be intended for such purposes, and within 24 hours thereafter to 
forward such fingerprint records and other identification data on such forms and in such 
manner as may be prescribed by the superintendent of the bureau of criminal apprehen- 
sion. 

(b) Effective August 1, 1997, the identification reporting requirements shall also ap- 

ply to persons committing misdemeanor offenses, including violent and enhanceable 
crimes, and juveniles committing gross misdemeanors. E addition, go reporting r: 
quirements shall include 51% known aliases or street names o_f tl1_e offenders. 

Sec. 51. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 299C.46, subdivision 2, is amended to 
read: 

Subd. 2. CRIIVIINAL JUSTICE AGENCY DEFINED. For the purposes of sec- 
tions 299C.46 to 299C.49, “criminal justice agency” shallmean means an agency of the 
state or an agency of a political subdivision charged with detection, enforcement, pro- 

secution, adjudication or incarceration in respect to the criminal or traffic laws of this 

state. This definition also includes all sites identified and licensed as a detention facility 

by §1_e3_c<)_mrr1issi0ner—g+c:orrections_i_11?ei7 section 24fi2l. 
_ _ 

Sec. 52. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Sections § _a£i 9 a_n_d 3_6 are effective th_e E following final enactment. 
Sections 46 and 50 are effective Augustli 1996, E apply to offenses occurring pr_1 

p_r after tl1_at date. 

Section :9 effective August 1997. 
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ARTICLE 2 

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 13.99, subdivision 19c, is amended to 
read: 

Subd. 19c. DATA ANALYSIS DATA. Data collected by the data analysis unit are 
classified under section 621.30, subdivision 7. E collected E purposes 9:” sections 
62J .301 to 62J .42 that identify patients or providers gig classified under section 621.321, 
subdivision

— 
Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 13.99, is amended by adding a subdivision 

to read: 

Subd. 19i. HEALTH DATA INSTITUTE. Health d2_1t_a institute gta am classified under secti<)T62J .452, subdivision 

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 13.99, is amended by adding a subdivision 
to read: 

Subd. 19j. ESSENTIAL COMMUNITY PROVIDER. Data $1 applicationsE designatioifzfim essential community provider Q classified under section 62Q. 19, sub- 
division 2 

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 13.99, is amended by adding a subdivision 
to read: 

Subd. SELF-INSURERS ADVISORY COMMITTEE. Data received b_y 
th_e self—insurers’ advisory committee from the commissioner is classified under section 
79A.02, subdivision 

— _ 
Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 13.99, is amended by adding a subdivision 

to read: 

Subd. 21c. EXCLUSION OF WASTE MATERIALS. Data included in a docu- 
ment submitted Q a transfer station under section 115A.84, subdivision 5, isaassified 
under Eat subdivision. 

_ _ 
Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 13.99, is amended by adding a subdivision 

to read: 

Subd. 28b. NURSING HOME RESIDENTS. Access to certain data on assess— 
ments o_f care and services to nursing home residents governed by section T-44.0721, 
subdivisio 

Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 13.99, is amended by adding a subdivision 
to read: 

Subd. VITAL RECORDS. Physical access to vital records is governed by sec- @ 144.225, subdivision - 
Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1995 Supplement, section 13.99, subdivision 38b, is 

amended to read: 
Subd. 3 8b. LEAD EXPOSURE DATA. Data on individuals exposed to lead in their 

residences are classified under section sections 144.874, subdivision 1, 144.9502, subdi- 
vision g £1 144.9504, subdivision ' 
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See. 9. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 13.99, is amended by adding a subdivision 
to read: 

Subd. REPORT OF VIOLATIONS. Certain reports o_f violations submitted 
to the board o_f medical practice are classified under 

section 147.121. 

Sec. 10. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 13.99, is amended by adding a subdivi- 
sion to read: 

Subd. §§a_. CERTIFICATE OF VALUE. Data a r_eil estate certificate o_f value 
filed with th_e county auditor classified under section 272.115, subdivision 

Sec. 11. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 13.99, is amended by adding a subdivi- 
sion to read: 

Subd. §_6a_. POLITICAL CONTRIBUTION REFUND. Certain political c_or_1: 
tribution refund fitta th_e revenue department ge classified under section 290.06, E: 
division 

Sec. 12. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 13.99, is amended by adding a subdivi- 
sion to read: 

Subd. GROSS EARNINGS TAXES. Certain patient data provided to me gig 
partment of revenue under chapter 29_5 are classified under section 295.57, subdivision 2. 

Sec. 13. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 13.99, is amended by adding a subdivi- 
sion to read: 

Subd. LOTTERY PRIZE WINNER. Certain d_ata Q lottery prize winners 
ag classified under section 349A.08, subdivision 

Sec. 14. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 13.99, is amended by adding a subdivi- 
sion to read: 

Subd. 100a. CHILD SUPPORT ATTORNEYS. Certain % provided by a_n a_p: 
plicant or recipient pf child support enforcement services are classified 

under section 
5 18.255.- 

Presented to the governor April 4, 1996 

Signed by the governor April 11, 1996, 11:52 a.m. 

CHAPTER 441—S.F.No. 315 
VETOED 

CHAPTER 442——S.F.No. 2340 
An act relating to crimes,‘ driving while intoxicated; expanding the prohibitions of the driving 

while intoxicated and criminal vehicular operation laws to include persons who operate a motor 
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